

# No. 15-20

## THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ALLCO FINANCE LIMITED,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

ROBERT KLEE, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of the Connecticut  
Department of Energy and Environmental Protection,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

and

NUMBER NINE WIND FARM LLC, FUSION SOLAR CENTER LLC, and  
the CONNECTICUT OFFICE OF CONSUMER COUNSEL,  
*Intervenors-Appellees,*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut  
No. 3:13-cv-01874  
Hon. Janet Bond Arterton

---

### SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Thomas Melone, Esq.  
Allco Renewable Energy Limited  
77 Water Street, 8th floor  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 681-1120  
Thomas.Melone@AllcoUS.com

July 17, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction .....	1
I. Does the private right of action contained in 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)(2)(B) provide Allco with a right of action to bring some or all of its claims?.....	2
II. Did Allco petition the FERC to enforce the requirements of 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(f)? .....	2
III. Does a failure to comply with the administrative exhaustion provision of 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(f) strip the Court of subject matter jurisdiction to consider claims brought under 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)(2)(B)? .....	3
A. Allco’s claims are not brought under Section 210(h)(2)(B) of PURPA and as such the administrative exhaustion requirement is irrelevant .....	4
B. A Section 210(h)(2) action is an action commandeering a State to implement federal law, which is unconstitutional.....	5
C. Actions related to the operations of a QF subject to part II of the FPA (which would be at issue) are outside the scope of Section 210(h)(2). .....	7
D. There is nothing in Section 210 of PURPA that prevents direct declaratory action or other action based upon the rules issued under Section 210(a) .....	9
E. The plain language of Section 210(h)(2) is narrowly drawn and would not apply here .....	10
F. Even if relevant the administrative exhaustion	

requirement in Section 210(h)(2)(B) is not jurisdictional .....	11
IV. Does the existence of the private right of action contained in 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)(2)(B) foreclose the availability of other rights of action, including an implied right of action under PURPA and rights of action under 42 U.S.C. §§1983 and 1988?.....	13
A. This Court has already recognized that an action under Section 210(h)(2) is neither an exclusive nor comprehensive PURPA remedy .....	14
B. Section 210(h)(1) provides for direct enforcement.....	14
C. Even if constitutional, Section 210(h)(2)(B) would not preclude other rights of action.....	15
D. There are other signposts in the FPA and PURPA that support the conclusion that the expression of the Section 210(h)(2)(B) action did not preclude others.....	18
1. <i>Section 824v</i> .....	18
2. <i>Section 123 and the Conference Report</i> .....	18
Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corporation</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	12
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) .....	15,16,17
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	5,6,10
<i>Freehold Cogeneration Assoc. L.P. v. Bd. Regulatory Comm’rs</i> , 44 F.3d 1183 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	3,4,14,16,17
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989). .....	16
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	15
<i>Indep. Energy Producers Ass’n v. California Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 36 F.3d 848 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	14, 17
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	6,7
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	16
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	5,6
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1264 (2d Cir. 2002). .....	3,4,11,14,17
<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> , Nos. 14-614, 14-623.....	1,13
<i>PPL EnergyPlus LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> , Nos. 14-634, 14-694 .....	1,13
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	6
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....	12
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984) .....	16

*S. Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC*, 195 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 17

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 3207 (Section 307 of PURPA) ..... 18

16 U.S.C. § 824d (FPA §205) ..... 7

16 U.S.C. § 824e (FPA §206) ..... 7

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3 (Section 210 of PURPA) ..... *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a) (Section 210(a) of PURPA) ..... *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(e) (Section 210(e) of PURPA)..... 14

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(f) (Section 210(f) of PURPA)..... *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(g) (Section 210(g) of PURPA) ..... 9,13,14,19

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h) (Section 210(h) of PURPA)..... *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 824v..... 18

16 U.S.C. § 825p ..... 1,8,9,10

16 U.S.C. § 2633(a) (Section 123(a) of PURPA) ..... 12,18,19

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1,9,10

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... *passim*

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 C.F.R. § 292.304..... 7,15

18 C.F.R. § 292.601..... 7

*FERC Policy Statement*, 23 FERC P61,304, 61,643 (1983)..... 8,9

*Joint Explanatory Statement of the Committee of Conference*,  
H.R. Conf. Rep. 95-1750, H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1750, 95th Cong.,  
2nd Sess. 1978, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7797..... 7,8,10,12,18,19

## APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Plaintiff-Appellant Allco Finance Limited submits this supplemental brief addressing the issues requested by the Court's order dated June 24, 2015.
